
Working Session of the Shelton Public Schools Board of Education
Wednesday, April 14, 2021

the Elementary Conference Room
5:00 PM

 
President Lewis called the Working Session of the Shelton Public Schools Board of Education to 
order at 5:00 PM on Wednesday, April 14, 2021 in the Elementary Conference Room.  The 
meeting was advertised in accordance to Policy 2003. An open meetings poster, agendas and 
procedures to address the Board of Education were available to visitors.   
 

1. Call to order and roll call

Joe Berglund: Present, Kay Johnson: Present, Chris Lewis: Present, Russ Muhlbach: Present, 
Emmy Power: Present, Lisa Stewart: Present. Present: 6.

There were two visitors present.  Administrators Gannon, Kenton, and Meyer were present.

2. Request to address the Board of Education

There were no requests to address the board of education.

3. Discussion and planning regarding the district's capital improvement schedule

Matt Fisher and Carl Dietz from First National Capital Markets, together with Dr. Gannon, 
gave an update on the district's capital improvement schedule.  After the presentation, further 
discussion and planning regarding this schedule took place between those individuals and the 
board.

4. Adjournment

Motion made by Joe Berglund seconded by Lisa Stewart to adjourn at 7:20 PM. Vote: 
Passed

Joe Berglund: Yea, Kay Johnson: Yea, Chris Lewis: Yea, Russ Muhlbach: Yea, Emmy 
Power: Yea, Lisa Stewart: Yea

Yea: 6, Nay: 0

 
Respectfully Submitted, 



Emmy Power, Secretary



DEPRECIATION FUND- Long Range Planning:
Necessary
Budget

Target
Completion
Year

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30
Technology Acquisition $300,000 $51,180 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 $8,820
Sidewalks/Parking Lots,
parking lot drainage,
playground surfaces

$200,000 Parking lot
2028

$70,273 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000
Gymnasium Lights, Sound
Systems, Stage Lights,
Curtains, wall pads

$200,000 Curtains
2024?

$20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000
Cameras- Security System,
Door Updates)

$40,000 $12,000 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000
Transportation-Bus, Van
Replacement,

$860,000 $60,000 $60,000 $60,000 $60,000 $60,000 $60,000 $60,000 $60,000 $60,000 $60,000
Playground Equipment $50,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000
Maint- Plumbing, Elec,
Lights, Sprinklers,
Equipment -  Mower,
Scrubbers

50,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000
Band Uniforms $32,196 2021 $32,196 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000
Total Project Est. Cost $1,432,196
Begining Balance 2020 $75,211
Transfer  
Yearly Amt. $209,469 $128,000 $128,000 $128,000 $128,000 $118,000 $118,000 $93,000 $93,000 $88,000
Balance

2017 2016 2015 2012 2011 Ave
Historic Deprec. Transfers

SPECIAL BUILDING FUND
Necessary
Budget

Target
Complt. Year

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2020-31
Roof Schedule $1,000,000 Next

Resurface
2036

$65,000 $65,000 $65,000 $65,000 $65,000 $65,000 $65,000 $65,000 $65,000 $65,000
Track Resurface $180,000 2028 $22,500 $22,500 $22,500 $22,500 $22,500 $22,500 $22,500 $22,500 $22,500
Bleacher Repair Old Gym $20,000 2022 $10,000 $10,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000
Gymnasium Floor sand,
stripe refinish

$40,000 New Gym? $10,000 $10,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000
Bus Barn? $80,000
Pave North Parking Lot $100,000 2028 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000
Football Field Lights & Field $60,000 $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 $6,000
HVAC Replace Plan ######### $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000
Classroom/Restroom
Remodel

210,000 $21,000 $21,000 $21,000 $21,000 $21,000 $21,000 $21,000 $21,000 $21,000 $21,000
Total Project Est. Costs $2,690,000 $179,500 $244,500 $234,500 $234,500 $234,500 $234,500 $234,500 $234,500 $234,500 $212,000 $181,000

Beginning Balance 2021
Balance

2019-20 2018-19 2017-18 2016-17 2015-16 2014-15 2013-14 2012-13 2011-12 Ave
Historic Asking

GENERAL FUND
Necessary
Budget

Target
Completion
Year

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30
Bldg Desks Furniture $18,000 $18,270 $18,544 $18,222 $19,105 $19,391 $19,682 $19,977 $20,277 $20,581
Computers and Technology $55,000 $55,000 $55,000 $55,000 $55,000 $55,000 $55,000 $55,000 $55,000 $55,000
REAP Technology $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000
Gym Floors Refinish & Maint. $7,000 $7,105 $7,200 $7,320 $7,450 $7,550 $7,650 $7,770 $7,885 $8,005
Maint. Equip. Bld Improv $10,000 $10,150 $10,300 $10,450 $10,615 $10,775 $10,940 $11,100 $11,265 $11,434
Sidewalk/Playground Surf. $7,000 $7,000 $7,000 $7,000 $7,000 $7,000 $7,000 $7,000 $7,000 $7,000Yard, landscaping, external
improvements $15,000 $15,525 $15,450 $15,685 $15,920 $16,610 $16,405 $16,650 $16,900 $17,150
Flooring $75,000 $76,125 $77,270 $78,430 $79,600 $80,800 $82,010 $83,240 $84,490 $85,755
Yearly Amt. $212,000 $214,175 $215,764 $217,107 $219,690 $222,126 $223,687 $225,737 $227,817 $229,925

QCPUF
Necessary
Budget

Target
Completion
Year

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30



Roof Resurfacing $340,000 $20,581
Weightroom HVAC $39, 875 $54,820
HVAC Replacement $25,000

$8,005
$11,434
$7,000

$17,150
$85,755

Yearly Amt. $340,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $229,745



NO. Capacity Vehicle Year Mileage End
Mileage

Purchased Replaceme
nt Year

Cost of
Replaceme

nt

Use
CAR

7 Red Ford Freestyle 2,006 122,749 2023 $ 28,000
7 Blue Ford Freestyle 2,006 2024 $ 28,000 SPED

VANS
10 White Chevy Van 2,011 81,606 2025 $ 35,000 Activity

9 Silver Ford Van 2,015 43,577
purchase
cost 26,285 2027 $ 35,000 Actitvity

9 Silver Ford Van 2,021 0 2031 $ 35,000 Activity 
SMALL BUSSES

28 Mini Bus 13-1 2,013 68,716 2026 $ 48,000 Route/Activity

28 Mini Bus 15-M 2,015 35,878
purchased
used in 2019 2027 $ 48,000 Route/Activity

28 Mini Bus 16-M 2,016 52,238
purchased
used in 2018 2028 $ 48,000 Route/Activity

LARGE BUSSES
54 Bus #1- Handicap Accessible 2,011 89,109 2024 $ 100,000 Activity

53 Bus #3 2,018 27,396
purchase
cost 79,200 $ 100,000 Activity 

OTHER
Ford Pick-up 1,998 71,460 2025 $ 40,000 Maintenance
Gator

Year Budget Amount
2023 $28,000 2023 $ 28,000
2024 128,000
2025 75,000
2026 48,000
2027 48,000
2028 48,000
2029
2030
2031 35,000



August 2021 August 2022 August 2023 August 2024
Elementary Staff Macbooks $34,000 Cares 2
Gades 3-6 $20,000 Shelton

FoundationGrades 7-12 + School Board
+Superintendent Secretary

$30,000
Replace Grades K-2 $30,000
High School Staff Macbooks +
admin macbooks



August 2025

$45,000



2020-2021 2021-2022 22-23
Uniforms
Band Uniforms $32,000

Volleyball Uniforms tops (dark)$2,000? tops (light)$2,000
Football Uniforms home and

away tops
$2,000

Cross Country Uniforms Boys & Girls Uniforms$2,500
Girls Basketball Uniforms Away Uniforms$2,000
Boys Basketball Uniforms Home Uniforms$2,000
Vasity Practice Jersies Girs &
Boys

$1,200
Varsity/JH Wrestling Uniforms Varsity Singlets$300
Girls Track Uniforms
Boys Track Uniforms tops and shorts$2,500

JH VB
JH FB
JH Girls BB
JH Boys BB
JH Girls Track $1,500
JH Boys Track $1,500

Equipment
Football

Volleyball
nets
volleyballs

Basketball
Baketball hoop recabling

Track
hurdles
high jump pad
pole vault pad
pole vault poles
starting blocks

Wrestling
wrestling mats



23-24 24-25 25-26 26-27

Pants$1,500
Boys and Girls
Uniforms
$2,500

Home Uniforms$2,000
Away Uniforms

$2,000

tops and shorts$2,500
tops and shorts$2,500

$1,500
$3,500
$1,500
$1,500

Varsity Singlets$300



Shelton Public Schools
DEPRECIATION FUND  -  Long Range Planning:

Date for
Completion Project Priority

Necessary
Funds 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31

Sidewalks (New Gym / Van Barn) A1 $8,000 $8,000
Wall Crack in New Gym A (BD) -$10,000

Replace Curb C2* -$3,000
Replace Lights Multipurpose (main) B1 $15,000 -$15,000

Replace Lights Elem Gym A1 $15,000 -$15,000
Stage Lights / Sound in
Multipurpose/Curtains A2 $62,000 -$22,000 -$40,000

New Curtains in Pritchett Gym A3 $40,000 -$40,000

Camera and Remote Door Opener A1 $12,000 -$12,000
Sound Systems for Gyms A2 $15,000 -$15,000

Additional Rock or Pave Parking C2 -$53,000 -$10,000 -$13,000 -$14,000 -$16,000
Pave South Parking Lot

Front Steps of Elementary D $25,000 -$25,000
Playground Equipment C
Vehicle Replacement A1 -$856,000 -$175,000 -$41,000 -$24,000 -$146,000 -$75,000 -$180,000 -$80,000 -$100,000 -$35,000

North Street JR/HS ?
Annual Expenses ######### -$64,000 -$190,000 -$81,000 -$77,000 -$186,000 -$89,000 -$180,000 -$80,000 -$116,000 -$35,000

Transfer from General $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $100,000 $150,000 $100,000 $75,000 $75,000 $75,000

Yearly Total $0 $86,000 -$40,000 $69,000 $73,000 -$86,000 $61,000 -$80,000 -$5,000 -$41,000 $40,000

Fund Balance $75,112 $75,112 $161,112 $121,112 $190,112 $263,112 $177,112 $238,112 $158,112 $153,112 $112,112 $152,112

2017 2016 2015 2012 2011 2010 Ave

Deprec. Transfers $65,000 $350,000 $150,000 $100,000 $700,000 $273,000

SPECIAL BUILDING FUND
Date for
Completion Project Priority 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31

Roofs 10 year schedule A1 -$38,000 $0 $0 -$30,000 -$33,000 -$36,300 -$43,500 -$25,000 -$155,000
Cont. $360,800

Track Maintenance/Replacement $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $75,000 $75,000 -$300,000
2026 $300,000

Bleachers Pritchett Gymnasium $25,000 $26,300 $27,600 $29,000 $30,500 $32,000 $33,600 $35,300 $37,100 $39,000
200,000

Ag/Woods Addition

$75,000

Bus Barn

$80,000

Pave South Parking Lot -$10,000 -$10,000
$20,000

Gym Floor Replacement

2028 $200,000 $75,000 $75,000 $75,000 -$200,000

Football Field Lights Replacement $50,000 $75,000 $75,000 $100,000 -$300,000
2024 $300,000

Football Field Resurfacing $50,000 $75,000 $75,000 -$200,000
2024 $200,000

HVAC Replacement $50,000 $60,000 $70,000 $80,000 $100,000 $125,000 $125,000 $130,000 $130,000 $130,000 -$1,000,000
2030 $1,000,000

Restroom / Locker Renovation A1 -$10,000 -$15,000 -$10,000 -$15,000 -$10,000 -$15,000
$110,000

Elementary Parking Lot &Playground
Drainage -$20,000

2021 $20,000

Elementary Playground Equipment

2021 $75,000 -$35,000 -$40,000

Maint. Plumbing, Elec., Etc.

Cont. $10,000 $0 -$10,610 -$10,930 -$11,260 -$11,600 -$11,950 -$12,300 -$12,700 -$13,100 -$13,500 -$14,000

LED Light Replacement Elem &
Secondary

Cont. 100,000

Elem. Classroom Remodel -$15,000 -$15,000 -$10,000 -$17,000 -$17,000 -$20,000 -$20,000 -$25,000 -$20,000
$150,000

Annual Expenditures $0 -$90,000 -$103,610 -$20,930 -$38,260 -$543,600 -$344,950 -$68,600 -$286,200 -$40,000 -$193,500 -$1,034,000

Tax Asking $252,525 $252,525 $275,000 $275,000 $275,000 $275,000 $280,000 $280,000 $280,000 $300,000 $300,000

Fund Balance $282,592 $282,592 $445,117 $594,032 $848,102 $1,084,842 $816,242 $746,292 $957,692 $951,492 $1,191,492 $1,297,992 $563,992

Account Code
GENERAL FUND  -  Annual Expences on Facility and Equipment

Project 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-28 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31 2031-32
1100-733 Bldg. Desks, Furniture, $18,000 $18,270 $18,544 $18,822 $19,105 $19,391 $19,682 $19,977 $20,277 $20,581
1100-734 Computers/Technology $42,000 $43,262 $44,562 $45,901 $47,280 $48,700 $50,163 $51,670 $53,222 $54,821
6992-890 REAP- Technology (Federal) $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000
2620-430 Gym Floor Refinishing & Replacement $7,000 $7,105 $7,212 $7,320 $7,430 $7,541 $7,654 $7,769 $7,885 $8,004
2620-720 Maintenance Equipment-Bld Improv $10,000 $10,150 $10,302 $10,457 $10,614 $10,773 $10,934 $11,098 $11,265 $11,434
2630-710

Land-Site Improve(sidewalks, playground,
etc.) $15,000 $15,225 $15,453 $15,685 $15,920 $16,159 $16,402 $16,648 $16,897 $17,151

2620-430
Flooring, Paint, Repairs, Contracted

Serv.(HVAC, Plumbing, etc.) $75,000 $76,125 $77,267 $78,426 $79,602 $80,796 $82,008 $83,238 $84,487 $85,754
2630-430

Yearly Amt. $192,000 $195,137 $198,340 $201,611 $204,950 $208,361 $211,844 $215,401 $219,034 $222,745 $0 $0

Last Run Date 11-12-20



Superintendent Bookkeeper Officer Manager Office Assitant AD Mrs. Meyer
graduation ordering and organization Translating services drug testing consent form inelligibility list

Preparing the gate for ballgames
counting the gate from ballgames and
school events breakfast/lunch/giving meds NSAA consent form attendance letters

book travel for overnight stays ordering concessions/set-up Athletic Director secretary concussion testing
Activities and academic awards social media posts
Staff supply orders weekly newsletter
sick kids/meds Organize Friday Focus/remind Mr. Kenton
lunch bills/ payments

School calendar- ensure all activities are
up to date and correct
Call schools and confirm game times and
locations

attendanceelementary a.m and p.m.HS every periodTidy up office area and teacher's lounge
Answer phones and take messages

Monitoring paperwork completion in power
schoolCoordinates activities for principals such

as field trips, pep rallies, school events,
safety drills
Collects/completes district inventories of
supplies and materialsPrepares written materials
(correspondence, agendas, minutes,
newsletters, handbooks, bulletins,
programs, financial activities)



Staffing Recommendations for 2021-2022

Current Office Staff 20-21
High School Secretary salary and benefits = $42,666.93
Elementary Secretary salary and benefits = $25, 391.75

Total cost of office staff = $68,058.68

Proposed Changes for Office Staff 21-22
Office Manager salary and benefits = $28,675.75

Office Assistant salary and benefits = $24, 373.75
Total cost of office staff = $53,049.50

Cost savings to district = $15,009.18

Current Staff 20-21
1.0 FTE Media Specialist salary and benefits = $100,211.19

1.0 FTE Technology/Assessment Coordinator salary and benefits = $103,402.88
1.0 FTE 7-12 English Language Arts Teacher = $59,927.84

Total cost of these staff members = $263,541.91

Proposed Change Option #1 to staffing for 21-22
.5 FTE Media Specialist/.5 FTE Technology and Assessment Coordinator = $103,402.88

1.0 FTE 7-12 English Language Arts Teacher = $100,211.19
Total cost of this staffing option = $203,614.07

Cost savings to the district = $59,927.84

Proposed Change Option #2 to staffing for 21-22
.5 FTE 7-12 English Language Arts Teacher/.5FTE Media Specialist = $100,211.19

1.0 FTE Technology/Assessment Coordinator = $103,402.88
Total cost of this staffing option = $203,614.07

Cost savings to the district = $59,927.84
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